
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glenmorgan89 reported 2 days ago (Thu, 31 Aug at 1:27 AM) via 
Portal Meta 
To Whom it May Concern – 
  
It has come to my attention that Pam Carter -- a Valley View Sewer 
District Commissioner -- has violated provisions of RCW 42.17A. 
  
1) Failure to disclose offices held. (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.710, see WAC 390-24-010, 150) 
  
State law requires that elected officials disclose the offices that they 
hold on corporations and other entities. Pam Carter is a director of 
the Public Works Board. She is also the chair of the Metropolitan 
Water Pollution Abatement Advisory Committee, an organization 
which oversees and apparently supports the continued pollution of 
Puget Sound by operators of CSOs. 
  
Unfortunately, Carter failed to report her position on these 
organizations on her F1, which is a violation of state law. 
  
In addition to the violations I have noted above, the PDC and AG 
should note that Carter is collecting in excess of $12K annually for 
"professional services" from WASWD of which the Valley View 
Sewer District is a member. Carter is a member of the Board of the 
Valley View Sewer District. Carter votes each year to maintain 
membership in WASWD, while also collecting a consulting fee from 
them. It is unclear on whether or not she has properly disclosed this 
to the District, but this could be a major conflict of interest 
negatively affecting district ratepayers who elect her and expect her 
to represent them. 
  
2) Failure to acknowledge understanding of RCW 42.17A.555. 
(Violation of RCW 42.17A.700 (7)) 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005365558


State law requires that incumbents for public office check a box on 
their F1 acknowledging applicable statutes prohibiting misuse of 
public money for campaign purposes. 
  
Carter failed to do this on her 2015 F1. She must resubmit this F1 
immediately and acknowledge her understanding of RCW 
42.17A.555. 
 
It should be noted that Carter is well versed in the requirements 
of RCW 42.17A, having recently submitted a complaint against a 
candidate for Tukwila City Council. 
(See: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/cases/24161) 
  
The PDC should investigate the possibility that Pam Carter 
committed the above violations maliciously, which would be a class 
C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the PDC determines that is 
the case, they should refer the case to the Attorney General's office 
for criminal prosecution immediately. 
  
Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional 
information. 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan  
 

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/cases/24161
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Most King County offices will be closed on Monday, September 4, 2017 for Labor
Day.  

Executive board

The MWPAAC Executive Board is comprised of:

Elected chair and vice-chair;
Elected sub-committee chairs; and the
Immediate past chair of the Committee 

Refer to Article IV of the bylaws for details about the executive board. Click here to view local
agency representatives.

Chair

Pam Carter 
Valley View Sewer District 

 pamc@valvue.com 
 206-244-0558

Vice-chair

Judi Gladstone 
Seattle Public Utilities 

http://www.kingcounty.gov/about/contact-us/closures/LaborDay.aspx
http://www.kingcounty.gov/services/environment/wastewater/mwpaac/committees/at-large.aspx
http://www.kingcounty.gov/services/environment/wastewater/mwpaac/representatives.aspx
http://www.valvue.com/
mailto:pamc@valvue.com
http://www.seattle.gov/util/
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 judi.gladstone@seattle.gov 
 206-684-4642

Past-Chair

Scott Thomasson 
City of Redmond 

 sthomasson@redmond.gov 
 425-556-2829

Engineering and Planning subcommittee chair

Lisa Tobin, P.E. 
City of Auburn 

 LTobin@auburnwa.gov  
 253-804-5062

Rates and Finance subcommittee chair

mailto:judi.gladstone@seattle.gov
http://www.ci.redmond.wa.us/
mailto:sthomasson@redmond.gov
http://woodinvillewater.com/
mailto:LTobin@auburnwa.gov
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Public Works Board

The legislature created the Public Works Board in partnership with local governments to assist local governments in addressing local infrastructure needs through a
dedicated local funding pool, existing as a revolving loan program, to be managed by a citizens' board composed of local infrastructure representatives.

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD

The Public Works Board. From left to right: Vice Chair JC Baldwin, Jerry Cummins, Mary Margaret Haugen, Matt Rasmussen, Lisa Ayers, Mark Scott, Pam Carter, Chair
Scott Hutsell, Diane Pottinger, and KC Kuykendall.

http://www.commerce.wa.gov/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/about-us/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/contact-us/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/program-index/programs-by-alphabet/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/media-center/
http://choosewashingtonstate.com/
http://www.facebook.com/WAStateCommerce
http://twitter.com/WAStateCommerce
http://www.linkedin.com/company/washington-state-department-of-commerce
http://www.youtube.com/user/DepartmentOfCommerce
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-home-page
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BOARD'S PURPOSE, MISSION & RESPONSIBILITIES

BOARD HISTORY

BOARD'S STATUTORY AUTHORITY

BOARD MEMBER DUTIES & COMPOSITION

BOARD MEMBER ROSTER

The Honorable Scott Hutsell – Chair – Position #13, General Public

JC Baldwin – Vice Chair – Position #11, General Public

The Honorable Lisa Ayers – Position #5, County Elected O�cial

The Honorable Pam Carter – Position #8, Sewer & Water District Elected O�cial

The Honorable Jerry Cummins – Position #2, City Elected O�cial

Senator Mary Margaret Haugen – Position #10, General Public

The Honorable KC Kuykendall – Position #1, City Elected O�cial

Steve Misiurak, PE – Position #3, City Public Works Engineer

Diane Pottinger, PE – Position #7, Sewer & Water District Public Works Director

Matt Rasmussen, PE – Position #6, County Public Works Director

Mark Scott – Position #9, Public Utility District

Senator Lisa Wellman – Position #12, General Public

BOARD MEMBER VACANCIES

GOVERNOR'S BOARDS & COMMISSIONS PAGE

Public Works Board Meetings

The Public Works Board meets on the �rst Friday of every month at the Washington State Department of Commerce, located at 1011 Plum Street, Olympia, WA.
Meetings typically run from 9:00 a.m. through 12:00 p.m. and are open to the public, though they are held in a secure building where signing in and out is required.

Information and materials regarding the upcoming meeting, the minutes from the last several meetings, and the year's current meeting schedule can be found to the
right.

Driving Directions to the Department of Commerce
(https://www.google.com/maps/place/1011+Plum+St+SE,+Olympia,+WA+98501/@47.0393734,-122.892165,16z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x549174e188b3aa8d:0xa295e21d13c91e23!8m2!3d47.0401338!4d-
122.8928087)

Parking Map (http://www.commerce.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Town-Square-Parking-Map.pdf)

Can I Attend a Board Meeting?

Board meetings are open to the public, and all are welcome to attend.

How do I get on the Agenda?

Contact your Program Specialist (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwbprogramspecialistsmap)to make arrangements to get on the Board's Agenda.

PROGRAM LINKS

Public Works Board Home (http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-home-page/)
What’s New? (http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-whats-new/)
Financing (http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-�nancing/)
Technical Assistance (http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-technical-assistance/)
Resources (http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-resources/)
Contacts (http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-contacts/)

Next Meeting: August 4, 2017

August 4, 2017 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/08042017agendapacket)

https://www.google.com/maps/place/1011+Plum+St+SE,+Olympia,+WA+98501/@47.0393734,-122.892165,16z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x549174e188b3aa8d:0xa295e21d13c91e23!8m2!3d47.0401338!4d-122.8928087
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Town-Square-Parking-Map.pdf
https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwbprogramspecialistsmap
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-home-page/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-whats-new/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-financing/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-technical-assistance/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-resources/
http://www.commerce.wa.gov/building-infrastructure/pwb-contacts/
https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/08042017agendapacket
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2017 Meeting Schedule (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb2017meetingcalendar)

August 4, 2017 
September 7-8, 2017 - Board Retreat 
October 6, 2017 
November 3, 2017 
December 1, 2017

Board Member Meeting Recaps (https://www.waswd.org/general/page/public-works-trust-fund-updates)

Agenda Archives: 
07/07/2017 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb07072017agendapacket) 
05/05/2017 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb05052017agendapacket) 
04/07/2017 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb04072017agendapacket) 
02/03/2017 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb02032017agendapacket) 
01/06/2017 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb01062017agendapacket) 
12/02/2016 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb12012016agendapacket) 
11/04/2016 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb11042016agendapacket) 
10/07/2016 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb10072016agendapacket) 
09/09/2016 - Business Meeting (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb09092016agendapacket) 
09/08/2016 - Retreat (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb09082016agendapacket) 
08/12/16 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb08122016agendapacket) 
07/08/16 Agenda Packet (https://deptofcommerce.box.com/v/pwb07082016agendapacket)

NEED HELP?

Cecilia Gardener 
Executive Director 
Cecilia.Gardener@commerce.wa.gov (mailto:cecilia.gardener@commerce.wa.gov) 
Phone: 360-725-3166

Ann Campbell 
Program Supervisor 
Ann.Campbell@commerce.wa.gov (mailto:ann.campbell@commerce.wa.gov) 
Phone: 360-725-3153

Cindy Chavez 
Budget Analyst 
Cindy.Chavez@commerce.wa.gov (mailto:cindy.chavez@commerce.wa.gov) 
Phone: 360-725-3154

Barbara Smith 
Board Liaison 
Barbara.Smith@commerce.wa.gov (mailto:barbara.smith@commerce.wa.gov) 
Phone: 360-725-2744

Jacquie Andresen 
Program Specialist 
Jacquie.Andresen@commerce.wa.gov (mailto:jacquie.andresen@commerce.wa.gov) 
Phone: 360-725-3089

Carrie Calleja 
Program Specialist 
Carrie.Calleja@commerce.wa.gov (mailto:carrie.calleja@commerce.wa.gov) 
Phone: 360-725-3015

Isaac Huang 
Program Specialist 
Isaac.Huang@commerce.wa.gov (mailto:isaac.huang@commerce.wa.gov) 
Phone: 360-725-3162

Like us on Facebook! (https://www.facebook.com/WAPublicWorksBoard)

Follow us on Twitter! (https://twitter.com/WAPWBNews)

Email Updates 

To sign up for updates or to access your subscriber preferences, please enter your contact information below.
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